



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(OS) 1344/2014
HIM ALLOYS & STEELS PVT LTD & ORS
.....Plaintiff

Through: None.

versus

PUNJAB AND SINDH BANK
.....Defendant
Through: Mr. Lokesh Bhola & Mr.
Abhishek Singh Chauhan Advs.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)

% **ORDER**
22.01.2024

I.A.No.5309/2023 (under Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of defendant for change of authorized representative)

1. As per office note, reply not filed.
2. Heard. Record perused.
3. It is averred in the captioned IA that vide Power of Attorney dated 13/01/2012, the defendant bank has authorised Mr. Dinesh Kumar. The defendant has filed Power of Attorney dated 13/01/2012 along with the captioned IA.
4. Perusal of record shows that Mr. Parvinder Singh Sawhney was the previous AR of the defendant company and was even partly cross-examined.
5. The captioned IA is formal in nature to change the AR of the defendant company. In view of the averments made in the captioned IA, the application is allowed.



6. IA stands disposed of.

CS(OS) 1344/2014

7. The matter is at the stage of DE.

8. Learned counsel for defendant submits that the matter is pending before Hon'ble NCLT against plaintiff no.5.

9. Re-notify the matter for defendant's evidence on **28th May, 2024.**

**MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 22, 2024/nk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any